

04.11.2024  
Sl.No. 3,4,5  
Ct. 32  
Amalranjan

In The High Court At Calcutta  
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side

CRR 2770 of 2018

Jitender Kumar Grover  
Vs.  
Central Bureau of Investigation  
With  
CRR 2771 of 2018

Smt. Dr. Kajal Ghosh  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal and anr.  
With

CRR 2276 of 2019

Dr. Kajal Ghosh  
Vs.  
Central Bureau of Investigation

Mr. Abhra Mukherjee  
Mr. Sauradeep Dutta  
Mr. S.K. Mandal.....for the petitioner

Mr. Arun Kumar Maiti (Mohanty)  
Mr. Amajit De  
Ms. Sarda Sha.....for the CBI

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner in item no. 4 being CRR 2771/2018 (Smt. Dr. Kajal Ghosh Vs. The State of West Bengal and anr.) has filed one order dated 26.02.2024 passed by the co-ordinate Bench of this court in CRR 2276 of 2019 which was arising out of the same impugned order dated 15.06.2018 passed by the learned Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Special Court in special case no. 17 of 2010.

2. The down loaded copy of the said order dated 26.02.2024 is taken on record.
3. It appears that the said case was disposed of as the death of the petitioner Smt. Dr. Kajal Ghosh is not disputed and she expired on 15.06.2023.
4. In view of the above facts, the instant revisional application gets abated in respect of petitioner Smt. Dr. Kajal Ghosh.
5. Accordingly, CRR 2771 of 2018 stands disposed of.
6. Consequently, all connected applications, if any, are thus disposed of.
7. Interim order, if any, stands vacated.
8. Let the order be communicated to the Ld. Court below for information.
9. All parties to act in terms of the copy of this order downloaded from the official website of this court.
10. With regard to item no. 3 being CRR 2770 of 2018 be listed on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 under the same heading.

**CRR 2770 of 2018**

11. As the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that another criminal revisional application being CRR 2744 of 2018 arising out of same impugned order has been assigned before the another co-ordinate Bench Justice Jay Sengupta. The petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps for necessary assignment of this matter either to the Bench of Justice Jay Sengupta or this Bench to avoid conflicting judgment. It is relevant to mention

here that CRR 2770 of 2018 has been assigned by the Hon'ble Chief Justice to this Bench for its disposal.

12. With regard to item no. 5 being CRR 2276 of 2019, there is no need to pass any further order since it was disposed of earlier on 26.02.2024 by the co-ordinate Bench of this court.

13. All parties to act in terms of the copy of this order downloaded from the official website of this court.

( Ajay Kumar Gupta, J. )